
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AGNES C. JACOB, Petitioner,
vs.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent.

SHIRLEY MAY JACOB, Petitioner,
vs.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent.

BEVERLEY JEAN JACOB, Petitioner,
vs.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent.

GWENDOLYN E. JACOB, Petitioner,
vs.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the District of Oregon.

S. J. BISCHOFF
Public Service Building
Portland, Oregon
Attorney for Petitioners.

FILED

MAY - 3 1943

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement as to Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Case and Questions Involved.....	2
Specification of Errors.....	4
Point I—	
Under Section 272(f) of the Revenue Act respondent was without jurisdiction to initiate and the court below to determine this transferee proceeding because jurisdiction had been exhausted by a prior transferee proceeding involving the same taxable year.....	6
Point II—	
There is no substantial evidence in the record to support a finding that petitioners are transferees of the alleged “trust fund” being followed in this proceeding. The record establishes without contradiction or impeachment that the receipt of the fund by Robert T. Jacob (assuming it was a liquidating dividend) was not for petitioners. He received and retained it as his own in derogation of, and adversely to any interest of petitioners.....	10
Point III—	
The Court below erred in admitting in evidence respondent’s Exhibit (K): and in giving effect thereto as evidence against petitioners and predicated its determination thereon.....	29
Point IV—	
Respondent is estopped to assert that petition-	

SUBJECT INDEX

(Continued)

	Page
ers are transferees, by prior inconsistent determinations	32
Point V—	
The Court below erred in holding that the fund received by Jacob was a liquidating dividend and in refusing to hold that he received the said fund from E. W. Barnes as payment for the stock sold to him.....	40
Point VI—	
There is no finding of fact that respondent exhausted the available remedies against the taxpayer and there is no competent evidence in the record that would sustain such a finding. Transferee liability cannot be imposed until all remedies are exhausted to collect the tax liability out of the taxpayer's property.	
The Court below committed error in the admission of hearsay and incompetent evidence with respect to efforts of the Collector to exhaust remedies against the taxpayer.....	56
Point VII—	
There is no substantial evidence to sustain a finding that Central Holding Co. was insolvent or rendered insolvent at the time of (a) the alleged transfer, or (b) at the time the transferee proceedings were commenced.....	65
Conclusion	72

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Allan vs. Hendrick, 104 Or. 202.....	27
Brainard v. Commissioner, 91 F. (2d) 880 (7th Cir.)	22
	Apx. 3
Burke v. Commissioner, 21 B.T.A. 45.....	24
Com. v. Oswego Falls Corp., 71 Fed. (2d) 673 (Second Cir.)	12, 63
	Apx. 29
Comm. v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 102 F. (2d) 397 (6th Cir.)	51, 52
Commissioner v. Wilson, 60 F. (2d) 501 (10th Cir.)	8
Dudley v. Commissioner, 15 B.T.A. 570.....	51
Ford Motor Co. v. U. S., 9 Fed. Suppl. 590 (Ct. of Cl.), cert. den. 296 U.S. 636.....	38
Gleichman v. Comm., 17 B.T.A. 147.....	64
	Apx. 30
Gregory v. Commissioner, 293 U.S. 465, 55 S. Ct. 266	55
Grosz vs. Grosz, 151 Or. 438.....	27
Hancock (John) Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Helvering, 128 F. (2d) 745.....	23
Harjo v. Commissioner, 34 B.T.A. 467.....	25
Harvard v. Commissioner, 25 B.T.A. 1161.....	51, 52
	Apx. 35
Higley v. Comm., 69 F. (2d) 160 (8th Cir.).....	23
	Apx. 1
Howbert v. Penrose, 38 F. (2d) 577 (10th Cir.).....	39
King v. Bates, 45 N.W. 147 (Mich.).....	61
Kjensbek v. Charity Board, 125 Or. 358.....	27
Lehigh Valley Trust Co., Executor v. Commissioner, 34 B.T.A. 528, 534.....	66

TABLE OF CASES

(Continued)

	Page
McCall v. Comm., 26 B.T.A. 292.....	64
	Apx. 33
Miller vs. Medford National Bank, 115 Or. 366.....	27
Morrison v. Covington, 100 So. 124 (Ala.).....	61
Morsman v. Commissioner, 90 Fed. (2d) 18 (8th Cir.)	28
	Apx. 35
National City Bank v. Comm., 35 B.T.A. 999, aff'd 98 F. (2d) 93 (2nd Cir.).....	20
Olson v. Commissioner, 24 B.T.A. 702, aff'd 67 Fed. (2d) 726 (7th Cir.)	19
Phillips-Jones Corporation v. Parmley, 302 U.S. 233	12
Robinson v. Commissioner, 22 B.T.A. 395.....	51
Rock Island etc. R. Co. v. U. S., 254 U.S. 141.....	39
Rolnick v. Commissioner, 20 B.T.A. 989.....	51, 53
Ross v. Comm., 43 B.T.A. 1155.....	23
	Apx. 36
Rossi v. Comm., 41 B.T.A. 734, 739.....	13, 21
Sanford v. Edwards, 47 Pac. 212 (Mont.).....	61
Spellman vs. Sullivan, 43 Fed. (2d) 762; aff'd 61 Fed. (2d) 787.....	12
Sturtevant Co. v. Commissioner, 47 B.T.A. case No. 56, August 5, 1942.....	55
Tait, Collector of Internal Revenue v. Western Maryland Railway Co., 289 U.S. 620—53 S. Ct. Rep. 706	37
	Apx. 10
Temoyan v. Commissioner, 16 B.T.A. 923.....	12
Terrace Corp. v. Comm., 37 B.T.A. 263.....	63, 66
	Apx. 24, 29
Troll v. Comm., 33 B.T.A. 598-604.....	12, 64, 67
	Apx. 31

TABLE OF CASES

(Continued)

	Page
U. S. v. Best, 19 F. Suppl. 361 (D.C. Mass.).....	25
U. S. v. Boss & Peake Auto Co., 285 Fed. 410 (Or.) aff'd 290 Fed. 167 (9th Cir.).....	47, 50, 51, 54 <small>Apx. 18</small>
U. S. v. Brown, 86 F. (2d) 798 (6th Cir.).....	37 <small>Apx. 15</small>
U. S. v. Lane, 26 F. (2d) 830 (D.C.W.D. of Ky.).....	12
U. S. v. Moser, 266 U.S. 236, 45 S. Ct. Rep. 66.....	38 <small>Apx. 14</small>
Waite v. Grubby, 43 Or. 406.....	27
Weil v. Commissioner, 31 B.T.A. 899, aff'd 82 Fed. (2d) 561 (5th Cir.); cert. den. 299 U.S. 552.....	26, 28, 30 <small>Apx. 4</small>
Whitney vs. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 26 B.T.A. 212	13
Wire Wheel Corporation of America v. Commis- sioner, 16 B.T.A. 737-741, aff'd 46 F. (2d) 1013..	63 <small>Apx. 27</small>
Wray v. Commissioner, 24 B.T.A. 94.....	67
Wright v. Commissioner, 28 B.T.A. 543.....	25

STATUTES

	Page
Section 311(a) (1), Revenue Act of 1936.....	1, 7
26 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1115.....	11
26 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1141.....	1
26 U.S.C.A., Sec. 3615 and 3654.....	57, 62
26 U.S.C.A. 112(f).....	69
Sections 271 and 272 of the Revenue Act.....	6, 7

TEXTS

2 C. J. 935.....	31
22 C.J. 112	75
28 C.J. 630	28
50 C.J. 573.....	61
65 C.J. 240.....	28
65 C.J. 378.....	28
Mertens on the Law of Federal Income Taxation, 1943 Edition, Vol. 9, Sec. 53.06.....	7, 8, 13
Restatement of the Law of Trusts, Sec. 75.....	26 Apx. 2
12 R.C.L. 951, Sec. 26.....	28 Apx. 34
26 R.C.L. 1185, Sec. 21.....	28 Apx. 34
